activity and near-record levels of retail margins. At the same time, we continue to invest in long-term growth, with 104 pawn stores opened
or acquired year-to-date which drove the total store count to 2,750 locations.

“Given FirstCash’s continued profitability and strong cash flows, we are pleased to again pay our regular cash dividend this quarter of $0.27
per share, or $1.08 annualized. The Company also completed a $500 million bond offering during the third quarter that enabled us to redeem
and replace $300 million of previously issued bonds at a more favorable rate and over a longer term, pay down a significant portion of the
revolving credit facility and provide additional long-term funding for growth and future shareholder returns.”
This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude debt extinguishment costs and certain other extraordinary and/or non-cash
expenses, which are non-GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-
GAAP financial measures at the end of this release.

Three Months Ended September 30,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenue $ 359,890 $ 452,459 $ 359,890 $ 452,459
Net income $ 15,062 $ 34,761 $ 24,453 $ 36,246
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.36 $ 0.81 $ 0.59 $ 0.84
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 34,174 $ 68,131 $ 46,333 $ 70,173
Weighted-average diluted shares 41,536 43,167 41,536 43,167

Nine Months Ended September 30,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenue $ 1,239,126 $ 1,366,077 $ 1,239,126 $ 1,366,077
Net income $ 73,853 $ 110,464 $ 90,620 $ 114,064
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.77 $ 2.55 $ 2.17 $ 2.63
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 152,760 $ 209,203 $ 174,869 $ 213,959
Weighted-average diluted shares 41,691 43,358 41,691 43,358

Consolidated Earnings Highlights

• Due primarily to the combined impacts of COVID-19, debt extinguishment costs, lower foreign exchange rates and the wind-down
of consumer lending operations, diluted earnings per share decreased 56% on a GAAP basis and 30% on an adjusted non-GAAP
basis in the third quarter of 2020 compared to the prior-year quarter. For the nine month year-to-date period, diluted earnings per
share decreased 31% on a GAAP basis and 17% on an adjusted non-GAAP basis. Key factors affecting the comparability of 2020
earnings results to 2019 include:

◦ Third quarter and year-to-date 2020 GAAP net income was reduced by the loss on extinguishment of debt related to the